

Case No. 24-2286

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

DRIVERS MANAGEMENT, LLC; WERNER ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Defendants - Appellants

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska,  
Case No. 8:18-cv-00462

---

Elizabeth A. Culhane, #23632  
Patrick J. Barrett, #17246  
FRASER STRYKER PC LLO  
500 Energy Plaza, 409 South 17<sup>th</sup> Street  
Omaha, NE 68102 (402) 341-6000  
[eculhane@fraserstryker.com](mailto:eculhane@fraserstryker.com)  
[pbarrett@fraserstryker.com](mailto:pbarrett@fraserstryker.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. The District Court committed reversible error by directing a verdict for the EEOC on the element of causation..... 13

    A. Standard of Review ..... 13

    B. The District Court’s ruling on causation was contrary to case law and to the record. .... 13

        1. The District Court erroneously relied on an out-of-circuit case that has not been followed by this Court. .... 14

        2. A reasonable juror could have found Werner declined to hire Robinson for the over-the-road driver position because he lacked the experience. .... 20

II. The District Court committed reversible error by dismissing Werner’s affirmative defenses of undue hardship and direct threat. .... 21

    A. Standard of Review ..... 21

    B. The District Court improperly weighed the evidence in dismissing Werner’s undue burden defense. .... 21

    C. The District Court misapplied the legal standard for “direct threat” and disregarded the record evidence. .... 24

III. The District Court admitted unfairly prejudicial and irrelevant evidence and excluded highly relevant evidence..... 29

A.	Standard of Review .....	29
B.	The District Court admitted untimely stray remarks by non-decisionmakers. ....	30
C.	The District Court admitted irrelevant and prejudicial evidence regarding other companies’ training practices.....	35
D.	The District Court excluded relevant evidence of Robinson’s poor safety record.....	36
IV.	The District Court erred in submitting punitive damages to the jury.....	38
A.	Standard of Review .....	38
B.	There was no legally sufficient evidence of malice or reckless indifference.....	39
V.	The District Court erred in granting injunctive relief. ....	41
A.	Standard of Review .....	41
B.	The EEOC failed to establish pervasive discrimination or any threat of future harm.....	42
VI.	Werner is entitled to judgment as a matter of law because Robinson was not a qualified individual. In the alternative, the EEOC failed to offer sufficient evidence Robinson was a qualified individual. ....	43
A.	Standard of Review .....	43
B.	As a matter of law, Robinson was not a qualified individual. ....	44
C.	The jury lacked a sufficient evidentiary basis on which to find Robinson was a qualified individual. ....	47
VII.	The District Court erred in awarding prejudgment interest. ....	49
A.	Standard of Review .....	49
B.	The EEOC waived prejudgment interest .....	50

VIII. The District Court erred in instructing the jury on a stand-alone failure to accommodate claim.....51

    A. Standard of Review .....51

    B. The record did not support a failure to accommodate claim and the District Court’s instruction invited an inconsistent verdict.....51

CONCLUSION.....52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	3, 12, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Allen v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , No. 21-30699, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 18347 (5th Cir. July 1, 2022).....	37
<i>Anderson v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 21-1735, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 9604 (3d Cir. Apr. 11, 2022) (3d Cir. Apr. 11, 2022) .....	2, 27
<i>Arraleh v. Cty. of Ramsey</i> , 461 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006).....	2, 30, 41
<i>Battle v. UPS</i> , 438 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Briscoe v. Fred's Dollar Store</i> , 24 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 1994).....	3, 42, 43
<i>Buckles v. First Data Res., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	1, 22, 23
<i>Canny v. Dr. Pepper/Seven-Up Bottling Grp., Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	2, 33, 39, 40, 41
<i>Contitech USA, Inc. v. McLaughlin Freight Servs., Inc.</i> , 91 F.4th 908 (8th Cir. 2024).....	3, 51
<i>Cont'l Res., Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 102 F.4th 918 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	29
<i>Crabar/Gbf, Inc. v. Wright</i> , No. 8:16-CV-537, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166069 (D. Neb. Sep. 19, 2023) .....	3, 50
<i>Danker v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 53 F.4th 420 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Davidson v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>De Mian v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 86 F.4th 1179 (8th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>DeBord v. Board of Educ.</i> , 126 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	1
<i>DeRoche v. All Am. Bottling Corp.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 791 (D. Minn. 1999).....	32, 34
<i>Diesel Mach., Inc. v. B.R. Lee Indus., Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>EEOC v. HBE Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1998).....	42

*EEOC v. Schneider Nat'l, Inc.*, 481 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2007).....2, 35

*Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.*, 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000) .....24

*Graham Constr. Servs. v. Hammer & Steel Inc.*, 755 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2014) .....28

*Great Plains Real Estate Dev., L.L.C. v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.*, 536 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 2008).....21

*Harris v. Polk Cty.*, 103 F.3d 696 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 15, 19

*Herrick v. Monsanto Co.*, 874 F.2d 594 (8th Cir. 1989) .....28

*Higgins v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.*, 931 F.3d 664 (8th Cir. 2019).....3, 48

*In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*, 994 F.2d 956 (1st Cir. 1993).....28

*Johnson v. Brock*, 810 F.2d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....42

*Klingenberg v. Vulcan Ladder USA, LLC*, 936 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2019).....50

*Knutson v. Schwan's Home Serv., Inc.*, 711 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2013) .....48

*Kolstad v. ADA*, 527 U.S. 526 (1999)..... 2, 33, 39

*Leonard v. S.W. Bell Corp. Disability Income Plan*, 408 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2005) .....50

*Lipp v. Cargill Meat Solutions Corp.*, 911 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 13, 44

*Matthews v. Commonwealth Edison Co.*, 128 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997)... 1, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

*McNeil v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.*, 936 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2019).....44

*Mole v. Buckhorn Rubber Prods., Inc.*, 165 F.3d 1212, 1219 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)... 1, 15, 17

*Murphy v. FedEx Nat. LTL, Inc.*, 618 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2010).....51

*Passley v. Mo. Dep't of Soc. Servs.*, No. 1:18-cv-00155-SNLJ, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34744 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 5, 2019) ..... 14, 15

*Pottgen v. Mo. State High Sch. Activities Ass'n*, 40 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994) .....49



<i>Randall v. Federated Retail Holdings, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Redmond v. Kosinski</i> , 999 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>S.D. Voice v. Noem</i> , 60 F.4th 1071 (8th Cir. 2023).....	41
<i>Scott v. Dyno Nobel, Inc.</i> , No. 22-3034, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 16944 (8th Cir. July 11, 2024) .....	38
<i>Simmons v. Oce-USA</i> , 174 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Smith v. World Ins. Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 1456 (8th Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>Taylor v. Jones</i> , 653 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1981).....	3, 43
<i>Townsend v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 774 F.3d 446 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	43, 44
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Nat'l Union Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 735 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2013).....	51
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 414 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Walker v. Ark. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 4-05-CV-1336, 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 85914 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 20, 2007) .....	28
<i>Walton v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 1999).....	2, 33
<i>Weber v. Strippit</i> , 186 F.3d 907 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Wilson v. Myers</i> , 823 F.2d 253 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Witchet v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 8:18CV187, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 260843 (D. Neb. Feb. 21, 2020) .....	2, 27

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12111 .....	21, 25, 44

42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	13, 21, 44
42 U.S.C. § 12117.....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	33, 39
42 U.S.C. § 2000.....	42
42 U.S.C. §12113.....	25

**Other Authorities**

78 FR 7479.....	4
78 FR 7480.....	4
80 Fed. Reg. 18.....	46

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	21

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630.....	3, 22, 23, 24, 25, 44, 49
49 C.F.R. 390.....	3, 4, 35
49 C.F.R. 391.....	3, 4, 44, 45, 46
49 C.F.R. 392.....	3
49 C.F.R. 395.....	3
